Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 23, Forth Street, Eunburgh; or E. Ponsonby, Ltd., 116, Grafton Street, Dublin.

(28th October, 1918.)

Special Acts (Extension of Time) Act, 1915: Extending Time for operation of Section 101 of the Halifax Corporation Act, 1911. COUNTY BOROUGH OF HALIFAX.

To the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Halifax:—

And to all others whom it may concern.

HEREAS by Orders made under the provisions of Section 1 of the Special Acts (Extension of Time) Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1915"), and dated respectively the 8th day of December, 1915, the 27th day of October, 1916, and the 12th day of December, 1917, We, the Local Government Board, extended until the 31st day of March, 1919, the time limited by subsection (2) of Section 101 of the Halifax Corporation Act, 1911 (herein-after referred to as "the Act of 1911"), for the continuance in force of the provisions of the last-mentioned Section which empowered the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Halifax (herein-after referred to as "the Corporation") to borrow money by way of temporary loan or overdraft for the purpose of providing temporarily during any financial year for certain current expenses;

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Act of 1915, and of any other powers in that behalf, We, by this Our Order, extend for a period of one year from the 31st day of March, 1919, the time limited by sub-section (2) of Section 101 of the Act of 1911 for the continuance in force of the pro-

visions of that Section.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this Twenty-eighth day of October, in the year One thousand nine hundred and eighteen.

W. Hayes Fisher,
President.

A. V. Symonds,

Assistant Secretary.

(28th October, 1918.)

Special Acts (Extension of Time) Act, 1915:
Further extension of time limited by Sections 41 and 42 of the Weston-super-Mare Urban District Council Act, 1914, for the compulsory purchase of certain lands.

WESTON-SUPER-MARE URBAN DISTRICT.

To the Urban District Council of Weston-super-Mare;—

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by virtue of Section 41 of the Weston-super-Mare Urban District Council Act, 1914 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1914"), and of Orders dated respectively the 15th day of May, 1916, the 17th day of February, 1917, and the 24th day of January, 1918, issued by Us, the Local Government Board, under Section 1 of the Special Acts (Extension of Time) Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1915"), the time limited for the exercise by the Urban District Council of Weston-super-Mare (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") of their powers for the compulsory purchase of a part of "Rogers' Field" will expire on the 7th day of August, 1919:

And whereas by virtue of Section 42 of the Act of 1914 and of the said Orders dated respectively the 17th day of February, 1917, and the 24th day of January, 1918, the time limited for the exercise by the Council of their powers for the compulsory purchase of certain other lands for the purposes of that Act will also expire on the 7th day of August, 1919:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by Section 1 of the Act of 1915, and of any other powers in that behalf, We, by this Our Order, extend until the 7th day of August, 1920, the time limited as aforesaid for the exercise of the powers of the Council for the compulsory purchase of the said lands.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this Twenty-eighth day of October, in the year One thousand nine hundred and eighteen.

W. Hayes Fisher, President.

A. V. Symonds,

Ossistant Secretary.